(formerly known as Cargills Bank Limited bearing 
Registration No. PB 4847) (hereinafter sometimes called 
as “the Bank”) and having its registered office at No. 696, 
Galle Road, Colombo 3.

And whereas there is now due and owing to Cargills Bank 
PLC a sum of Rupees Twenty-eight Million Four Hundred 
and Seventeen Thousand Three Hundred and Twelve and 
cents Forty-five (Rs. 28,417,312.45) on account of principal 
and interest upto 31.12.2024 together with interest at the rate 
of 15% per annum on Rs. 21,140,005.36 from 01.01.2025 
until payment in full.

on the said Mortgage Bond bearing No. 431.

It is hereby Resolved:

that in terms of Section 4 of the Recovery of Loans by

[...]

Vihara Mawatha, Kolonnawa be authorized and empowered 
to sell by public auction the properties mortgaged to the 
Bank by Udugama Gamage Jayani Indu Udugama as the 
Mortgagor by Mortgage Bond bearing No. 431 morefully 
described in the Schedule hereto and for the recovery of the 
said sum of Rupees Twenty-eight Million Four Hundred 
and Seventeen Thousand Three Hundred and Twelve and 
cents Forty-five (Rs. 28,417,312.45) together with interest 
as aforesaid from the aforesaid dates to date of sale and 
costs and monies recoverable under Section 13 of the said 
Recovery of Loans by Banks (Special Provisions) Act,  
No. 4 of 1990 less payments (if any) since received.

[...]

PQ 00293614 (formerly known as Cargills Bank Limited 
bearing Registration No. PB 4847) (hereinafter sometimes 
called as “the Bank”) and having its registered office at  
No. 696, Galle Road, Colombo 3.

And whereas there is now due and owing to Cargills Bank 
PLC a sum of Rupees Seventeen Million Six Hundred and 
Forty-seven Thousand Eight Hundred and Ninety-six and 
cents Twenty (Rs. 17,647,896.20) on account of principal 
and interest upto 29.02.2024 together with interest at the rate 
of 17% per annum on Rs. 13,679,533.01 from 01.03.2024, 

And

a sum of Rupees Two Million Four Hundred and Thirteen 
Thousand Nine Hundred and Twenty-eight and cents Fifty-
six (Rs. 2,413,928.56) on account of principal and interest 
upto 29.02.2024 together with interest at the rate of 17.50% 
per annum on Rs. 1,861,511.82 from 01.03.2024 until 
payment in full,

on the said Mortgage Bond bearing No. 461.

It is hereby Resolved:

that in terms of Section 4 of the Recovery of Loans by

[...]

Vihara Mawatha, Kolonnawa be authorized and empowered 
to sell by public auction the property mortgaged to the Bank 

by Shameema Farween Obaid as the Obligor by Mortgage 
Bond bearing No. 461 morefully described in the Schedule 
hereto and for the recovery of the said sum of Rupees Twenty 
Million Sixty-one Thousand Eight Hundred and Twenty-
four and cents Seventy-six (Rs. 20,061,824.76) together 
with interest as aforesaid from the aforesaid dates to date of 
sale and costs and monies recoverable under Section 13 of 
the said Recovery of Loans by Banks (Special Provisions) 
Act, No. 4 of 1990 less payments (if any) since received.

[...]

1832 dated 15th 
November, 2019 attested by A. N. M. Hewajulige, Notary 
Public of Colombo, respectively in favour of National 
Development Bank and People’s Bank and there is now 
due and owing to the People’s Bank a total sum of United 
State Dollars Twenty Two Million Nine Hundred and 
Seventy-nine Thousand One Hundred and Seventy-nine 
and cents Thirty (USD 22,979,179.30) which is comprised 

of capital sum of United State Dollars Fourteen Million 
Seven Hundred and Ninety Thousand One Hundred and 
Sixty-nine and cents Eighteen (USD 14,790,169.18) and the 
accrued interest of United State Dollars Eight Million One 
Hundred and Eighty-nine Thousand Ten and cents Twelve 
(USD 8,189,010.12) up to 10.12.2025 and a total sum of 
Rupees Two Billion Two Hundred and Nineteen Million Six 
Hundred and Seventeen Thousand Eight Hundred and Four 
and cents Eight (Rs. 2,219,617,804.08) which is comprised 
of capital sum of Rupees One Billion One Hundred and 
Forty-eight Million Seven Hundred and Ninety-eight 
Thousand Four Hundred and Twenty-six and cents Twenty-
three (Rs. 1,148,798,426.23) and the accrued interest of 
Rupees One Billion Seventy Million Eight Hundred and 
Nineteen Thousand Three Hundred and Seventy-seven and 
cents Eighty-five (Rs. 1,070,819,377.85) up to 10.12.2025 
on the said Bonds together with further interest from 
11.12.2025.

The Board of Directors of the People’s Bank under the 
powers vested in them by the People’s Bank Act, No. 29 
of 1961 as amended by the Act, No. 32 of 1986 do hereby